

## JERRY WAYNE MERIDETH

Jerry Wayne Merideth, 69 of Bowling Green died at 5:30 a.m. Aug. 21, 2007, at his residence.

The Warren County native was the owner and operator of Meridth's Garage & Welding and a member of Masonic Lodge No 73 F&AM. He was a son of the late Jim Merideth and Claudice Sanders Merideth. He was preceded in death by three brothers, David Travis Merideth, Jimmy Merideth and Terry Merideth; and a daughter-in-law, Janice Merideth.

Funeral is at 2 p.m. Saturday at Mount Zion United Baptist Church, where he was a member, with burial in the church cemetery. Visitation is from 5 p.m. to 9 p.m. Friday and from 9 a.m. to 11 a.m. Saturday at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green chapel and is from noon to 2 p.m. Saturday at the church

Survivors include his wife, Cora Davis Merideth; two sons, David Merideth of Bowling Green and Stacy Merideth and his wife Rebecca, of Alvaton; a grandchild Lee Alexander Merideth of Alvaton; two brothers, Sam Merideth and Troye Merideth both of Bowling Green and several nieces and nephews.

Send Condolences